Civil Aviation Authority of Malaysia CIVIL AVIATION NOTICE (CAN)



Notice No:	CAN 07/2022	Issuing	Civil Aviation Authority of Malaysia
Issue Date:	25 August 2022	Office:	Level 8, Galeria PJH, Persiaran Perdana, Presint 4, 62100 Putrajaya,
Effective Date:	1 September 2022		
Expiry Date:	30 November 2022		
Related Reg:	Civil Aviation Act 1969 [Act 3] Section 240 and Regulation 6 of Civil Aviation (Aerodrome Operations) Regulations 2016		Wilayah Persekutuan Putrajaya Malaysia.

CERTIFICATE OF AERODROME (HELIDECK)

1 Introduction

- 1.1 In exercise of the powers conferred by section 24O (3) of the Civil Aviation Act 1969 [Act 3], the Chief Executive Officer makes this Civil Aviation Notice ('CAN') 07/2022 to extend the validity of Certificate of Aerodrome for helideck that expires between 1 February 2022 until 31 October 2022, subject to any conditions therein.
- 1.2 This CAN is applicable to all helidecks within Malaysian waters that are to be certified in accordance with CAD 1406, subject to any conditions therein.
- 1.3 For new helideck applicants, the process to obtain a Certificate of Aerodrome as detailed in CAD 1406 still applies.
- 1.4 This CAN is meant to provide relief to affected organisations while still maintaining aviation operations activities to an acceptable level of safety.

2 Purpose

2.1 Subject to such terms and conditions regarding the safety of the civil aviation, the validity of Certificate of Aerodrome that expires between 1 February 2022 to 31 October 2022 shall be extended to the end of the validity period of this CAN.

Civil Aviation Authority of Malaysia CIVIL AVIATION NOTICE (CAN)



- 2.2 The validity of Certificate of Aerodrome shall be extended provided the following conditions are met:
 - a) Holder of the Certificate of Aerodrome shall maintain continued compliance with the requirements as prescribed in Civil Aviation (Aerodrome Operations)
 Regulations 2016, CAD 14 Vol II and CAD 1406;
 - b) Holder of the Certificate of Aerodrome shall conduct self-assessment and safety risk assessment. The safety risk assessment shall consist of representatives from helideck operator, helicopter service provider and shall be approved by the helideck accountable manager. The assessment shall be submitted to Flight Operation Division and Air Navigation Services and Aerodrome Division, CAAM for acceptance before 31st October 2022 in order for the extension to be effective; and
 - c) Holder of the Certificate of Aerodrome shall concurrently continue to apply for the renewal of Certificate of Aerodrome at the soonest opportunity and in accordance with CAD 1406.
- 2.3 Additionally, holders of the Certificate of Aerodrome are required to mitigate any risks in flight operations based in the self-assessment and safety risk assessment conducted as required in para 2.2 (b) of this CAN.
- 2.4 New helideck operators that wish to apply for initial Certificate of Aerodrome shall be subjected to the process as determined in CAD 1406. If all phases of the certification process are satisfactory, the process will take up to eighty (80) days.
- 2.5 This CAN shall be in effect from the date it is signed until 30 November 2022.
- 2.6 This CAN revokes CAN 04/2022 Revision 01 Extension of the Validity to the Certificate of Aerodrome (Helideck), dated 1 July 2022.

DATUK CAPTAIN CHESTER VOO CHEE SOON

Chief Executive Officer Civil Aviation Authority of Malaysia 25th August 2022